more components of the wall have been removed; or 

2) Modifications to the existing structure are made after the effective date of this subsection (October 27, 2005) 

and said modifications increase the total floor area of the structure (square footage) by one hundred twenty 

five percent (125%) or more of the structure's pre-modification floor area over a period of five (5) consecutive 

years or less. "Floor area" shall be as defined in section 20.2.2 of this code, which definition excludes a portion 

of garage space in the R-1 and R-1A districts.

[...]

compromised (no longer capable of supporting the structure) or when two (2) or more components of the wall have 

been removed; or 

(2) Modifications to the existing structure are made after the effective date of this definition (October 27, 2005) and 

said modifications increase the total floor area of the structure (square footage) by one hundred twenty five percent 

(125%) or more of the structure's premodification floor area over a period of five (5) consecutive years or less. "Floor 

area" shall be as defined in section 20.2.2 of this code, which definition excludes a portion of garage space in the R-1 

and R-1A districts.